

Amendment No. 470

Assembly Amendment to Assembly Bill No. 443

(BDR S-512)

Proposed by: Committee on Elections, Procedures, Ethics, and Constitutional Amendments**Amendment Box:****Resolves Conflicts with:** N/A**Amends:** Summary: No Title: No Preamble: No Joint Sponsorship: No Digest: No

ASSEMBLY ACTION	Initial and Date	SENATE ACTION	Initial and Date
Adopted <input type="checkbox"/> Lost <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Adopted <input type="checkbox"/> Lost <input type="checkbox"/>	_____
Concurred In <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Concurred In <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____
Receded <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Receded <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____

Amend the bill as a whole by renumbering sections 1 through 12 as sections 2 through 13 and adding a new section designated section 1, following the enacting clause, to read as follows:

“**Section 1.** The Charter of the City of Carlin, being Chapter 344, Statutes of Nevada 1971, at page 603, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new article to be designated Article X, immediately following Article IX, to read as follows:

ARTICLE X**TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS*****Sec. 10.010 Continuation of certain officers.***

1. The two members of the City Council elected at the general municipal election held on the Tuesday after the first Monday in June 2001, shall continue in office until the election, and qualification thereafter, of their successors pursuant to subsection 1 of section 5.010.

JCB/KMG

Date: 4/22/2005

A.B. No. 443—Amends certain city charters to revise timing of municipal elections.

2. The Mayor and two members of the City Council elected at the general municipal election held on the Tuesday after the first Monday in June 2003, shall continue in office until the election, and qualification thereafter, of their successors pursuant to subsection 2 of section 5.010.”.

Amend section 1, page 2, line 4, by deleting “***December***” and inserting “***January***”.

Amend sec. 2, page 2, by deleting lines 22 through 26 and inserting:

“provided in section 10.010.

4. ~~[The Mayor and Councilmen first holding office under this Charter shall each receive a monthly salary of \$35 during the terms for which they were elected, selected or appointed. Thereafter, subject]~~ ***Subject*** to the provisions of subsection 5 of section”.

Amend sec. 3, page 2, line 33, by deleting “June” and inserting “~~[June]~~”.

Amend sec. 3, page 2, by deleting line 34 and inserting:

~~“1973,]~~ ***November 2006***, and at each successive interval of 4 years thereafter,”.

Amend sec. 3, page 2, line 35, by deleting “***2005***,”.

Amend sec. 3, page 2, line 38, by deleting “qualified ~~[]~~” and inserting “qualified.”.

Amend sec. 3, page 2, by deleting line 39.

Amend sec. 3, page 2, line 40, by deleting “June” and inserting “~~[June]~~”.

Amend sec. 3, page 2, by deleting line 41 and inserting:

~~“1975,]~~ ***November 2008***, and at each successive interval of 4 years thereafter,”.

Amend sec. 3, page 2, line 42, by deleting “***2007***,”.

Amend sec. 3, pages 2 and 3, by deleting line 44 on page 2 and lines 1 through 20 on page 3, and inserting:

“and two Councilmen, who shall hold office for a period of 4 years and until their successors have been elected and qualified.”.

Amend sec. 4, page 3, line 43, by deleting “**December**” and inserting “**January**”.

Amend sec. 6, page 4, by deleting line 37 and inserting “**5.010**.”.

Amend sec. 9, page 6, line 33, by deleting “**December**” and inserting “**January**”.

Amend sec. 10, page 7, by deleting line 7 and inserting:

“**provided in section 10.010**.”.

Amend sec. 11, page 7, line 14, by deleting “June” and inserting “~~June~~”.

Amend sec. 11, page 7, by deleting line 15 and inserting:

“~~1975,~~ **November 2008**, and at each successive interval of 4 years thereafter,”.

Amend sec. 11, page 7, line 16, by deleting “**2007**,”.

Amend sec. 11, page 7, lines 18 and 19, by deleting:

“~~[for a period of 4 years and]~~” and inserting:

“for a period of 4 years and”.

Amend sec. 11, page 7, by deleting line 20 and inserting “qualified.”.

Amend sec. 11, page 7, line 21, by deleting “June” and inserting “~~June~~”.

Amend sec. 11, page 7, by deleting line 22 and inserting:

“~~1977,~~ **November 2010**, and at each successive interval of 4 years thereafter,”.

Amend sec. 11, page 7, line 23, by deleting “**2005**,”.

Amend sec. 11, page 7, line 26, by deleting “qualified ~~[]~~” and inserting “qualified.”.

Amend sec. 11, page 7, by deleting lines 27 through 45.

Amend sec. 12, page 8, line 23, by deleting “**December**” and inserting “**January**”.

Amend the bill as a whole by deleting sections 13 and 14 and the text of the repealed section and adding a new section designated sec. 14, following sec. 12, to read as follows:

“**Sec. 14.** Section 10.010 of the Charter of the City of Wells, being Chapter 431, Statutes of Nevada 1973, at page 626, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 10.010 Continuation of certain officers.

1. The *Mayor and the* Councilman elected ~~[at large to a 4 year term]~~ at the general municipal election held ~~[June 3, 1969,]~~ *on the Tuesday after the first Monday in June 2003* shall continue in office ~~[as a Councilman]~~ until the election, and qualification thereafter, of ~~[his successor at the general municipal election to be held on the first Tuesday after the first Monday of June, 1973. The successor shall serve a 4 year term until the election, and qualification thereafter, in turn, of his successor]~~ *their successors* pursuant to subsection ~~[2]~~ *1* of section 5.010.

2. The ~~[two]~~ *three* Councilmen elected ~~[at large for 2 year terms each]~~ at the general municipal election held ~~[June 8, 1971,]~~ *on the Tuesday after the first Monday in June 2001* shall continue in office ~~[as Councilmen]~~ until the election, and qualification thereafter, of their successors ~~[at the general municipal election to be held on the first Tuesday after the first Monday of June, 1973. The successors shall each serve a 4 year term until the election, and qualification thereafter, in turn, of their successors]~~ pursuant to subsection 2 of section 5.010.

~~[3. The Councilman elected at large to a 4 year term at the general municipal election held June 8, 1971, shall continue in office as a Councilman until the election, and qualification thereafter, of his successor pursuant to subsection 1 of section 5.010.~~

~~—4. The Mayor, elected to a 4-year term at the general municipal election held June 8, 1971, shall continue in the office of Mayor until the election, and qualification thereafter, of his successor pursuant to subsection 1 of section 5.010.]”.~~